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Fresh Term Loan Requirements M/s GV Research Centres Private Limited

G"r"l
b.rtt

td/rs

From

To:

Cc:

Date:

Venkatesh Doosa /SME-RM/lBANK,/ (venkateshbabu.doosa@icicibank.com)

naveen.q@modiproperties.com

sohammodi@modiproperties.com; rahul.agrawa@icicibank.com; nidhi.tirkey@icicibank.com

Wednesday, December 21, 20ZZ al l0:.11 AM GMT+5:30

Dear Naveen,
Please find the Fresh Term Loan Requirements M/s GV Research Centres Private Limited
l. Bequirements on letterhead of the Borrower:

.{1. Board Resolution{on the Letter Head and signed by the pirqctor other than Authorized
signatory) - Easy Sign Format attached-- ASv- L))\J@

2. Sec 281 Certificate along with lT Portal Screen Shot (on the Letter Head of Borrower and Signed
by Key Managerial Person )- - Easy Sign Format attached - tf fo.,4-a.l - OvB Fa*..1.-t i^^Jisbursement Request Letter for Term Loan (Signed by the Authorized Signatory of the

orrower) - Format attached
i 3.D,B

Request Letter for Sanction of facility
5. Board Resolution from Corporate Guarantor (on the letter head of the Corporate Guardntor and
s_lgned by the director other than authorized signatory )- Easy Sign Format attached

@ S". 185 and 186 Resolution (on the letter head of the Corporate Guarantor and signed by
. managing director or company secretary or Managing Director )- Format attached

Certilicate for Sec 185 and 186 (on the letter head of the Corporate Guarantor and signed by Key

, Managerial Person)- Format attached
2. Requirements from CAJ Statutorv auditor(On letterhead of CA,/ Stat Auditot FRN, UDIN and
Membershi p-rurrlerle leleilllslcoi

. .1 . CA Certificate for Margin-x
2. CA certificate validating that the disbursement towards repayment of unsecured loans (if any) was7 not utilized towards land acquisition or capital market investment with in 45 Days

t' 3. Certificate from empaneled Chartered Accountant must be obtained certifying that the expenditure
proposed to be reimbursed was incurred for the stated purpose bV the borrower

3. Othgr requirements from Borrow.er/ Guarantors/CorpqaleGEradels_afd-plepe6y
@lEads_(if it is a comp3ny);

1. MoA and AoA and certificate of incorporation and pan copy of Borrower- certified copy - l! *1 g; jn
2. MOA and AOA and Certificate of incorporation and Pan Copy of Corporate Guarantor- Certified Copyl-

(lF ilot Submitted Earlierl . G r,l gSw1
[3. PAN copy ofthe borrower and security provider, certified by the authorized signatory - - (lF Not

Submitted Earlier)
4. Latest Audited Balance sheet for WDV Confirmation

6lnsuranc" of the Property offered as Collateral

^5. 

All franking receipts (For franking amount more than Rs.1000 per doc)-
)V. Company to submit the lease agreement and receipt of security deposit

r}(8.

not
*
pa

Processing Fee details-
Confi rmation for Savings account and Salary Account-

4. Following

cA certificate validatin8 that the disbursement towards repayment of unsecured loans (if arry) was
utilized towards land acquisition or capital market investment within 45 Days
Accepted cAL(To be taken on letterhead of rcrcr Bank, signed by the authorized signatory on all

es, with stamp)-

about:blank

docs are attached
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12121122,10:47 AM Yahoo Mail- Fresh Term Loan Requirements M/s GV Research Centres Private Limit€d

1. Facility Agreement for Term Loan (Franking of Rs.900 and Signed by the Authorized signatory |
Easy Sign Format attached-

2. Deed of hypothecation for Term Loan (Franking of Rs.2 lacs or 0.5% Loan amount whichever is
lower and signed by the authorized signatory of Bonower) - Easy Sign Format attached-

3. Guarantee Deed for Term loan for Corporate Grantor-(Franking of Rs.700 and signed by
Au thorized Signatory of Corporate Guarantor) - Easy Sign Format attached- -

by Authorized Signed by Authorized
Signatory )- Format Attached daR

QF of Bonower (Franking an amount of 0.5% Loan amount with a maximum cap of Rs.50,000 / lF

UAM is applicable then Franking of Rs.1000 and Signed by I Bank Official) - - Format Attached
Regards
Venkatesh Babu
SMEAG Hyderabad
lClCl Bank Limited
M: 6309683092

'"Print this mail only if absolutely necessary. Save Paper. Save Trees." The information
contained in this e-mail and any attachments to this message are intended for the exclusive
use of the intended recipient and may contain proprietary, confidential or legally privileged
information. lf you are not the intended recipient, please note that you are not authorized to
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail or any parts of it or act upon/rely on the contents of
this e-mail in any manner. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and destroy all
copies of this e-mail and any attachments. Please also note that lClCl Bank or its subsidiaries
and associated companies, (collectively "lCICl Group"), are unable to exercise control or
ensure or guarantee the integrity of/over the contents of the information contained in e-mail
transmissions and that any views expressed in this e-mail are not endorsed by/binding on the
lclcl Group unless the sender does so expressly with due authority of lclcl Group. Before
opening any attachments please check them for viruses and defects and please note that
lclcl Group accepts no liability or responsibility for any damage caused by any virus that may
be transmitted by this email. Thank you for your cooperation."

@t,tOD of Borrower (Franking of Rs.200 + Notary and Signed
L+ .; r+... r

@ 
mruexune vt C - Borrower.doc-) loo, |,"_5
ANNEXURE Vll A_Borrower.doc -) 2," $r.r.1 * .r.L ih ^,1 *82 skB

Composite DOH for WCF RTL and Dervatives updated as on Feb 11 2o22.docx
48kB

Guarantee Deed 2021 _ Modi Builders.docx
55.8k B

Term Loan Facility Agreement Version w.e.f. June 2O2?-clean (2)_Latest.docx
1 16 3kB

l.Board Resolution for Borrower (w.e.f October 16,20'12).doc
49kB

2.1 Certificate_Sec 281 -Borrower.doc
49kB

8. Draft Shareholders Resolution-Section i85-CG l.docx
24.8k8

8. Draft Shareholders Resolution-section 186-CG1.docx
21 .5 kB

1'l_ l 85CA _Certifi cate-CG't.doc
34.5 k B
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2t3

tl,
Lel

E

IG



G

12121122,10:47 AM Yahoo Meil - Fresh Term Loan Requirements [r/s GV Research Cent.es Private Limited

1 1_CACertficate_1 86-CG l.doc

48. Board Resolution from Third party - Cc-doc
46.5k8

221.CA_certif icate_format_for_Margin.doc
38.5k8

G

G
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F\U $sohammodi@modi rties.com

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Venkatesh R V <venkateshbabu.doosa@icicibank.com>

?8 December 2022 17:31

naveen.g .

Subject:

RahulAgrawal /SME-RM/IBANVHYD;NidhiTi*ey 6ME-RM/IBANVHYD;
Soham Modi; Shreya Matrix; Jaini Batavia; Kusum .

RE: Gv Research Centers h^ Ltd- RTL-3 Quries.

Dear Team,

Please find the reverts for the pending points post discussion with Shreya Ma'am

1. Please remove the point on Lender's first right of refusal. We may want to do a pari-passu if we get better
terms. - As informed on the call, the Lender's first right of refusal is only when our terms are better or when
they match with any other lender in future, however the amount of the overall loan for the company
depends on the assessment and our internal committee approval

6. Securfi cover has been increased from 1.25 to 1.5 between sanction 2 and 3. - Security cover didn't
include the fixed assets of the project during the last sanction, however with the current sanction additional
security cover is inclusive of fixed assets amount which can be confirmed through a CA certificate.

9. Company to be informed of any increase in interest rate on email. - Any change in spread will be informed
to the borrower upfront however with regards to change in repo rate, the same is available in public domain.
Also we would be providing a demand advice every month mentioning the details of principal and interest
to be serviced with calculation.

Regards

Venkatesh

From: naveen.g . <naveen.g@modiproperties.com>
Sent: 27 December 2022 75:7O

To: Venkatesh Doosa /SME-RM/IBANK/ <venkateshbabu.doosa@icicibank.com>
cc: Rahul Agrawal /sME-RM/IBANVHYD <rahul.agrawa@icicibank.com>; Nidhi rirkey /sME-RM/tBANVHYD
<nidhi.tirkey@icicibank.com>; Soham Modi <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>; shreya Matrix
<shreya@matrixrecon.com>; Jaini Batavia <jaini@matrixrecon.com>; Kusum . <kusum@modiproperties.com>
Subiect: Gv Research Centers h^ Ltd- RTL-3 euries.

"Erteroal Emeilwarnlng: Do not click on any aftachment or links/uRL in this email unless sender is reliable."

Dear Venkatesh,

As per the discussion had today in our office with Shreya Ma'am on con-call, kindly confirm
through a E-mail for the below mentioned points.

1. Please remove the point on Lende/s first right of refusal. We may want to do a pari-passu if weget better terms.

2' Repayment is ballooning, increasing the interest value substantially. please see if we want toand can increase initial payments and reduce later payments.

I



3. Try to replace DSRA to ISRA for a period until moratorium or rent start

4. Earlier sanctions did not have a corporate guarantee of Modi Properties clause

5. 1.5% LC commission should be all inclusive and include retirement charges.

6. Security cover has been increased from 1.25 to 1.5 between sanction 2 and 3.

7. Spread was 5.75% in the second sanction trom 4o/o in the 1st sanction, increasing interest rate
by 1.75o/o. Cunent one is also 4%. You may want to negotiate the second one.

8. ln Escrow mechanism point, waterfall mechanism was not there in earlier 2 sanctions. What
does that mean.

9. Company to be informed of any increase in interest rate on email.

Regards,

Naveen.G

Asst Finance Manager | +9L 7 416121573 | Naveen.e@modiproperties.com

Modi Properties Pvt. Ltd. I www.modiproperties.com
fl-t8713 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 |

Don't just buy a flat or villa ! Buy a great lifestyle !

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

""Print this mail only if absolutely necessary. Save Paper. Save Trees." The information contained
in this e-mail and any attachments to this message are intended for the exclusive use of the
intended reciptent and may contain proprietary, confidential or legally privileged information. lf you

are not the intended recipient, please note that you are not authorized to disseminate, distribute or
copy this e-mail or any parts of it or act upon/rely on the contents of this e-mail in any manner.

Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and destroy all copies of this e-mail and any

attachments. Please also note that lClCl Bank or its subsidiaries and associated companies,
(collectively "lClCl Group"), are unable to exercise control or ensure or guarantee the integrity

of/over thecontents of the information contained in e-mail transmissions and that any views

expressed in this e-mail are not endorsed by/binding on the lClCl Group unless the sender does

so expressly with due authority of lClCl Group. Before opening any attachments please check

them for viruses and defects ind please note that lClCl Group accepts no liability or responsibility

for any damage caused by any virus that may be transmitted by this email. Thank you for your

cooperation."

2



-NA'
Gv Research Centers Pvt Ltd- RTL- Tu
3 Quries.

dY, 27 Dec2022,3:09 pm

To: Venkatesh Doosa /SME-RM/IBANK/
<venkateshbabu.doosa@icicibank.com>

From: naveen. g . < naveen. g@modiproperties.com>
Cc: Rahul Agrawal/SME-RM/IBANK/HYD

<rahu l.agrawa@icicibank.com>, Nidhi Tirkey /SME-
RM/IBAN K/HYD <nidhi.tirkey@icicibank.com>, Soham
Modi <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>, Shreya Matrix
<shreya@matrixrecon.com>, Jaini Batavia
<jaini@matrixrecon.com>, Kusum .

<kusum@modiproperties.com>

Dear Venkatesh,

As per the discussion had today in our office with Shreya Ma'am
on con-call, kindly confirm through a E-mail for the below
mentioned points.

1. Please remove the point on Lender's first right of refusal. We
may want to do a pari-passu if we get better terms.

2. Repayment is ballooning, increasing the interest value
substantially. Please see if we want to and can increase initial
payments and reduce later payments.

3. Try to replace DSRA to lsRA for a period until moratorium or
rent start

4. Earlier sanctions did not have a corporate guarantee of Modi
Properties clause

5. 1.57" LC commission should be all inclusive and include
retirement charges.

6. Security cover has been increased from 1.25 to 1.5 between
sanction 2 and 3.



7. Spread was 5.75% in the second sanction from 4oro in the 1st
sanction, increasing interest rate by 1 .7syo. Current one is also
4o/o.You may want to negotiate the second one.

8. ln Escrow mechanism point, waterfall mechanism was not
there in earlier 2 sanctions. What does that mean.

9. Company to be informed of any increase in interest rate on
email.

Regards,

Naveen.G
Asst Finance Manager | +91 7416121573 |

Naveen. g@flsdire erties.com
Modi Properties Pvt. Ltd. lwww.modipls ertie .com
5-4-187/ 3& 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 I

Don't just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!
We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.



r -.rJA,sohammodi@modi es.com

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Shreya Mody <shreya@matrixrecon.com>
26 December 2022 20:19
Soham Modi; naveen.g .

Jaini Batavia; Kusum .

Re: GV Research center h^ Ltd- lclcl loan Sanction Quries.

And one more point.

They would inform us of any increase in interest rate on email.

Shreya Mod

On 25-Dec-2022, at 7:38 PM, Shreya Matrix <shreya@matrixrecon.com> wrote:

Dear Soham,

Some additional inputs for negotiation with lClCl.

1. Please remove the point on Lender's first right of refusal. We may want to do a pari-passu if we
get better terms.
2. Repayment is ballooning, increasing the interest value substantially. Please see if we want to and
can increase initial payments and reduce later payments.
3. Try to replace DSRA to ISRA for a period until moratorium or rent start
4. Earlier sanctions did not have a corporate guarantee of Modi properties clause
5. 1.5% LC commission should be all inclusive and include retirement charges.
5. Security cover has been increased from 1.25 to 1.5 between senction 2 and 3.
7. Spread was 5.75% in the second sanction from 4% in the 1st sanction, increasing interest rate by
1.75%. Current one is also 4%. You may want to negotiate the second one.
8. ln Escrow mechanism point, waterfall mechanism was not there in earlier 2 sanctions. What does
that mean.

Thanks and Regards,

Shreya ody
Direclor, Matrix Recon Pvt Ltd.
+91 98922 46106 I +91 22 249A 45511802,
8th Level, Lodha Supremus, Opp.
The World Towers, S. B Rd., Lower Parel
(W, Mumbai - 400 013.

EE
Matrix necon Pvt. Ltd. wlll not accept any llabifrti€s at law ln equity or whatsoever for any decbton rnede or tnfluenced as . resuh of thts
corresponderEe. lf you are not the iotended recipient, notiry the sender of ttle sarr.

On Fri, Dec 23, 2022 at 11:53 AM naveen.g . <nave

atrix
RECON

m

Dear Jaini Ma'am,

I

en.s@modi prooertie com> wrote.

rtult tta,lttAtata<l I I:aMttoit



Regarding GV Research center Pvt Ltd- ICICI loan Sanction Soham sir raised some ofthe
queries. Please find attached sanction letter for your rrference.

Regards,

Naveen.G
Asst Finance Manager | +97 7476721573 | Naveen.g@ mocliproperties.corn
Modi Properties ArL Ltd. I www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187 / 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 |

Don't just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestylel
We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

2



12124122, 4:09 PM Yahoo Mail - Processing Fee - RTL3 -GV Research Certers Private Limited

Processing Fee - RTL3 -GV Research Centers Private Limited

Venkatesh Doosa /SME-RM/IBANK/ (venkateshbabu.doosa@icicibank.com)

naveen.g@modiproperties.com

rahul-agrawa@icicibank.com; sohammodi@modiproperties.com

Wednesday, December 28, 2022 al O4:U PM GMT+5:30

From

To:

Cc:

Date:

Dear Naveen,

Request your confirmation for collecting INR 19,50,000 + GST (i.e INR 23,01 ,000.0) towards loan processing fee for
Rupee Term Loan 3.

Also confirm lhe account number to debit the fees

Regards
Venkatesh Babu
SMEAG Hyderabad
lClCl Bank Limited
M: 6309683092

""Print this mail only if absolutely necessary. Save Paper. Save Trees." The information
contained in this e-mail and any attachments to this message are intended for the exclusive
use of the intended recipient and may contain proprietary, confidential or legally privileged
information. lf you are not the intended recipient, please note that you are not authorized to
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail or any parts of it or act upon/rety on the contents of
this e-mail in any manner. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and destroy all
copies of this e-mail and any attachments. Please also note that lClCl Bank or its subsidiaries
and associated companies, (collectively "lClCl Group"), are unable to exercise control or
ensure or guarantee the integrity of/over the contents of the information contained in e-mail
transmissions and that any views expressed in this e-mail are not endorsed by/binding on the
lClCl Group unless the sender does so expressly with due authority of lClCl Group. Before
opening any attachments please check them for viruses and defects and please note that
lClCl Group accepts no liability or responsibility for any damage caused by any virus that may
be transmitted by this email. Thank you for your cooperation."

L30

aboutblank
111

Get Outlook for iOS

a Z-oL?-



12127122, 10.13 AM Yahoo Mail- Re: GV Research center Pvt Ltd- ICICI loan Sanction Ouries

Re: GV Research center P\4 Ltd- lClCl loan Sanction Quries.

Shreya Mody (shreya@matrixrecon.com)

sohammodi@modiproperties.com; naveen.g@modiproPerties.com

jaini@matrixrecon.com; kusum@modiproperties.com

Monday, December 26, 2022 at 08:19 PM GMT+5:30

From

To:

Cc.

Date:

And one more point.

€ They would inform us of anyincrease in interest rate on email

Shreya Mody

On 26Dec-2022, at 7:38 PM, Shreya Mauix <shreya@matrixrecon.com> wrote

Dear Soham,

Some additional inputs for negotiation with lCICl.

1. Please remove the point on Lender's first right of refusal. We may want to do a pari-passu if we get better
terms.

,_,2. Repaymenl is ballooning, increasing the interest value substantially. Please see if we want to and can
insease initial payments and reduce later payments.

---3. Try to replace DSRAto |SRAfor a period until moratorium or rent start
y', Earlier sanctions did not have a mrporate guarantee of Modi Properties clause@
,/,,5. '|l5% LC commission should be all inclusive and include retirement charges.

6. Security cover has been increased from 1.25 to L5 between sanction 2 and 3.

uZ Spread was 5.75% in the second sanction from 4% in the Ist sanction, increasing interest rate bV \E%- Cunent one is also 4%. You may want to negotiate the second one.@
f. ln Escrow mechanism point, waterfall mechanism was not lhere in eadier 2 sanclions. What does thal

- mean-

matrix
RECON

aruti I ttarttattlt{Y Irta rroit(

Shnya Mody
Direclor, Matrix Recon Pvt Ltd.

+91 98922 46106 l+91 22 2490 4551 I

802, 8th Level, Lodha Supremus, Opp.
The Wodd Towers, S. B Rd., Lower Parel
(W), Mumbai - 400 013.

EE
Matrix Rercn Pvt- Ltd willnotaccept any liabilities at law ih equityor whatsoever for any decisaon made or influ€n(cd as a resultofthis co(esponden€e. tf
yoo.re notthe antended recipient, nottfy the senderofthe aame.

On Fri, Dec23, 2022 alll:53 AM nave€n.g. <naveen.g@4qgg[pleoerties.com> wrote:

Dear Jaini Ma'am,

about:blank

Regarding GV Research center pvt Ltd- ICICI loan Sanction soham sir raised some of the
queries. Please find attached sanction letter for your reference.

1t2

Thanks and Regards,



1A2A122,4:13PM Yahoo Mail - Processing Fee - RTL3 -GV Research Centers Private Limited

Processing Fee - RTL3 -GV Research Centers Private Limited

Venkatesh Doosa /SME-RM/lBANK,/ (venkateshbabu.doosa@icicibank.com)

naveen.g@modiproperties.com

rahul.agrawa@icicibank.com; sohammodi@modiproperties.com

Wednesday, December 28, 20?2 ai U:M PM GMT+5:30

From

To:

Cc:

Date:

Dear Naveen,

Request your confirmation for collec,ling INR 19,50,000 + GST (i.e INR 23,01 ,000.0) towards loan processing fee for
Rupee Term Loan 3.

Also confirm the account number to debit the fees

Regards
Venkatesh Babu
SMEAG Hyderabad
lClCl Bank Limited
M: 6309683092

Get Outlook for iOS

""Print this mail only if absolutely necessary. Save Paper. Save Trees." The information
contained in this e-mail and any attachments to this message are intended for the exclusive
use of the intended recipient and may contain proprietary confidential or legally privileged
information. lf you are not the intended recipient, please note that you are not authorized to
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail or any parts of it or act upon/rely on the contents of
this e-mail in any manner. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and destroy all
copies of this e-mail and any attachments. Please also note that lClCl Bank or its subsidiaries
and associated companies, (collectively "lClCl Group"), are unable to exercise control or
ensure or guarantee the integrity of/over the contents of the information contained in e-mail
transmissions and that any views expressed in this e-mail are not endorsed by/binding on the
lclcl Group unless the sender does so expressly with due authority of lclcl Group. Before
opening any attachments please check them for viruses and defects and please note that
lclcl Group accepts no liability or responsibility for any damage caused by any virus that may
be transmitted by this email. Thank you for your cooperation."

aboutiblank
1t1



sohammodi@ modipropcrties.com

Dear Naveen,

Request your confirmation for collecting INR 19,50,000 + GST (i.e INR 23,01,000.0) towards loan processing fee for
Rupee Term Loan 3.

From:
Sent
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Also confirm the account number to debit the fees.

Regards

Venkatesh Babu

SMEAG Hyderabad
lClCl Bank Limited
M:5309683092

Get Outlook for iOS

Venkatesh Doosa AME-RM/IBANV <venkateshbabu.doosa@icicibankcom>
28 December 2022 1604
nave€n.g .

Rahul Agrawal /SME-RM/IBANVHYD; Soham Modi
Processing Fee - RTL3 -GV Research Centers Private Lamited

4::
"\ <<,^L

""Print this mail only if absolutely ne Paper. Save Trees." The information contained
in this e-mail and any attachments to th IS e are intended for the exclusive use of the
intended recipient and may contain proprieta confidential or legally privileged information. lf you
are not the intended recipient, please note that voLr are not authorized to disseminate, distribute or
copy this e-mail or any parts of it or act upon/rely on the contents of this e-mail in any manner.
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and destroy all copies of this e-mail and any
attachments. Please also note that lClCl Bank or its subsidiaries and associated companies,
(collectively "lClCl Group"), are unable to exercise control or ensure or guarantee the integrity
oflover the contents of the information contained in e-mail transmissions and that any views 

'

expressed in this e-mail are not endorsed byibinding on the lClCl Group unless the sender does
so expressly with due authority of lClCl Group. Before opening any attachments please check
them for viruses and defects and please note that lClCl Group accepts no liability or responsibility
for any damage caused by any virus that may be transmitted by this email. Than-k you for your
cooperation."

1



L N^r,>sohammodi@modi

From:
S€nt:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

t
Jaini com>
23 Decembe
Venkatesh lbanlv
Rahul Hyd; Soham Modi; Shreya Mod)4 naveen.g .

Sanction letten poinG to discuss

Hi Venkatesh,

In reference to the sanction letter, following are few points we wish to get comfort upon:

Page 5, please change the condition to Lease commencement date rather Rent Commencement date. @lease
refer LOI for the same)

In the disbursement schedule, the last tranche disbursement of 7.5 Cr., please update the condition to receipt
of security deposit and lease commencement date rather then Receipt of first rent

Page 16, special condition other:
Point l, an option to take or assigr unsold area in proportion to outstanding debt at a price of 5fi)0 per sft is
not acceptable and needs to be removed.

Looking for your positive revert.

Thanks and Regards,

Jaini Batavia.

1


